
 

Education, Children's Services and 
Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Monday 24 February 2014 

Time Not Specified 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Reverend Nicholas Elder 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer 
Lynn Charlton 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
 

Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Graham Neale 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of 
these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 14 February 2014 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Monday 24 February 2014 

Time Not Specified 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 15 January 2013.  
 

 

5. THE NATIONAL CITIZEN SERVICE WITH THE CHALLENGE - YOUTH 
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT IN SOUTHWARK 

 

13 - 31 

 The Challenge are attending explain the work they do with the young 
people of Southwark and to discuss how can work more closely with the 
Council in order to ensure everyone involved gets the most out of the 
programme.  
 

• Lauren Kocher, Programme Manager 
• Steven McGoldrick, Schools Relations Manager for Southwark, 

Lambeth and Lewisham 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. SOUTHWARK YOUTH COUNCIL 
 

 

 Southwark Youth Council will be attending the meeting. 
 
This item will be devoted to doing an evaluation of their term and how they 
have worked with the committee. The aim is to identify what aspects have 
worked well and where there are areas for improvement, so that the new 
incoming Southwark Youth Council can build on this.  
 
 

 

7. EXCLUSIONS AND MANAGED MOVES - SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 

32 - 37 

8. REGULAR UPDATE ON SOUTHWARK FREE SCHOOLS 
 

 

9. WORK - PLAN 
 

38 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  14 February 2014 
 



1 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

 
 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education, Children's Services and Leisure 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 15 January 2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer 
Lynn Charlton 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Rory Patterson, Director, Children's Social Care 
Alasdair Smith , Service Manager , Children’s Social Care.  
Merril Haeusler, Director of Children's Services , Education 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny project manager  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 There were no apologies.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

Open AgendaAgenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  

 

5. REGULAR UPDATE ON SOUTHWARK FREE SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL PLACES IN 
THE BOROUGH  

 

  

5.1 The Director of Education, Merril Haeusler, went through the report circulated, and 
commented that the University Engineering Academy Southbank is an academy 
rather than a free school.  

 
5.2  She reported that she had recently met with the board of trustees of Compass 

School. The former head teachers is no longer there and they are advertising 
nationally for a new head.  

 
5.3 The Director reported that Southwark Free School has also appointed a new 

executive head - teacher, and this usually means that the executive is running 
more than one school, and added that she was unsure what happened to the 
former head-teacher. Members asked about the progress with the school and site  
and the Director said that she is a little concerned with the number of children in a 
small and constrained site and that the school is not attracting many children  , 
however , she reported that the school is confident that once on a permanent sites 
it will be viable . Members asked are if there is a need for the places provided by 
the school, The Director responded that at the time when the application came 
through there was not,  but the education department is now factoring in the 
additional places and by the time the school gets to the permanent site there will 
be sufficient demand.  

 
5.4 The Director was then asked about  the Judith Kerr Free School and numbers 

applying. The Director reported that there are around 40. She said that  initially the 
Education Department had concerns about barriers to entry, but these do not seem 
to be born out and the school is operating well as a community school. 

 
5.5 Members asked about the process for starting a free school and the Director 

explained that anybody can put in an application to the Department of Education 
for various reasons, for example there is a need for places or a community need,  
such as learning German. She explained that that most times free school 
applicants are granted permission and they then come to the council for help with 
sites. She explained in the case of Harris Academy they unusually named the 
Dulwich Hospital. The NHS will presumably give to the highest bidder; or not. She 
explained that it is the Department for Education who put up the funding.  A 
member asked if the Director had further information about Harris Academy’s plans 
for Peckham, but she explained she didn’t  and the member suggested inviting 
Harris Academy to a meeting.  

2



3 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

 
5.6 The chair reported that earlier this afternoon a meeting was held with Education 

and Children’s Service exploring working with schools and improving working 
relationships. He reported that the Director of Education attends the head teacher’s 
forum and is going to explain what scrutiny is and scrutiny had offered to do 
anything possible to improve relationships with schools. The Director reported that 
she had suggested moving to providing reports on major updates to scrutiny. She 
emphasized that the council have signed up to ensuring that every child has a 
good education. She added that relationships with schools are good and 
progressing well. She reported that, with the exception of Harris Academy schools , 
the council has school improvement teams in local schools.  Harris Academy does 
things differently - for example they have their own education welfare officers. The 
council responded that this was fine but that it is essential that these link into the 
services the council has. The Director commented that the council do need to bring 
to the table respect for the difficult job that head-teachers do. She added that every 
secondary school head - teacher has invited her to a meeting.  

 
5.7 A member asked why there were such a high turnover of head –teachers, and 

raised concerns about exclusion levels, particularly at Harris Academy schools. 
The chair commented that a report will be forthcoming on exclusions, managed 
moves and with revised statistics on exclusions, and those schools will be asked 
for their policies The Director responded that the turnover of head-teachers is 
mostly down to people leaving to retire, with the exception of one. She advised 
asking schools for their behaviour or wellbeing policies.  The chair commented that 
ARK/ Globe were very helpful and the committee can continue to request that 
Harris Academy attend.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
Invite Harris Academy to attend a future meeting.  
 
 
 

6. USE OF RESIDENTIAL CARE  
 

 6.1 Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Social Care talked through the PowerPoint 
(attached to the minutes) on ‘The use of Residential care in Southwark’. Alasdair 
Smith, Service Manager, Children’s Social Care contributed to the discussion.  

 
6.2 The Director began by explaining that Children’s Services now know that the 

longer children are exposed to abuse, the more significant to the adverse affects 
and harm. Southwark Council has the highest number of care proceedings. There 
is a legacy of children who were in neglectful situations where Southwark took 
action to remove the children later.  

 
6.3 The Director referred to the press attention that the council received about the 12 

children who were placed in care homes out of the borough. The chair commented 
that good practice indicates that children should be less than 20 miles away from 
their family. He asked about the farthest home that children are placed outside of 

3



4 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

Southwark.  The Director said that a number of children with high support needs 
are placed in a residential home in Cumbria. He mentioned a film made there by 
the new children’s rights officer where the children spoke about their experiences - 
they will say it is a good place; but they wished it was closer to home.  He 
commented that many children are at risk of child sexual exploitation or may have 
been involved in criminal activity. Children and young people have access to 
therapeutic care in Cumbria, with education provided on site. They have a larger 
house; and a smaller terrace.  

 
6.4 A member asked how Southwark compared with other local authorities and the 

Director said that Southwark Council’s placement rates outside the borough are 
more or less the same as similar councils. He said it is worth bearing in mind that 
somewhere like Kent is a big place. A child from Southwark could be still be close 
in a neighbouring borough; however th
[...]
hwark made by other local authorities 

and if Children’s Services are involved. The Director said that the council is 
informed and the children placed locally to access services. 

 
6.10 A member asked if the independent officers are local to the children in Cumbria. 

The Director said that they were sometimes, and often the advocates are. He 

4



5 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 15 January 
2014 

 

agreed that this was a good point, and that there is an advantage for the local 
support to understand the local area. The Service Manager added that care homes 
do commission advocates. In Cumbria the children rights officer made a point of 
going there and will return within a year, and she is also in text contact. He also 
agreed that it is critical to have local advocates.  

 
6.11 The Director commented that there are challenges around Transition we recognize. 

He explained that young people can now stay in foster care up to the age of 21 and 
the council is running a campaign for more foster carers. The local authority is 
looking at moving people from residential care to foster care - so a family can keep 
hold of young people for longer and while they complete higher education.  

 
6.12 A member asked about reviews for children not in care homes. The Director 

explained that there are regular 6 month reviews, and when there are transitions or 
major events. She asked who would be there and he explained that Children’s 
Services aim to limit the number so the child does not feel overwhelmed – often the 
parents,  teacher , therapists and the  young person or child .  

 
 
 
 
 

7. WORK-PLAN  
 

  
 
7.1 The committee discussed the work-plan.  
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 
The committee will receive the cabinet response to the scrutiny report on: Bullying - school 
and council policy in supporting vulnerable children and reducing abusive and poor peer 
relations 
 
The 11 March meeting will invite the Indepe
[...]
nity through The Challenge 
Society.

POWERED BY

19



THE CHALLENGE SOCIETY

The Challenge Society exists to ensure an on-going and long-lasting impact on 
communities in the UK. Working with our network of partners, The Challenge Society 
offers opportunities and support for Graduates of our National Citizen Service 
programme to stay involved in their communities and develop as individuals. 

HEADSTART

Head Start is an exciting new project which enables young people aged 17-18 to build 
their employability skills by making a difference in their local community.  Launched
in July 2013, young people on the programme are provided with opportunities to 
serve their community.  In return, they gain a guaranteed job interview for part-time 
or seasonal employment once they have completed a set number of volunteering 
hours.

 5

INDIVIDUAL CHALLENGES

Graduates are connected to a range of internal and external opportunities where they can continue 
to develop their skills and add to their National Citizen Service experience.  Graduates can become 
National Ambassadors and can return to volunteer as Associate Mentors on National Citizen Service. 
All of these opportunities, together with external volunteering, contribute to gaining the prestigious 
Challenge with Distinction award. 

TEAM CHALLENGES

Graduates continue to make their mark in their local area. Peer-elected Youth Boards meet regularly to 
learn new skills, organise large scale community projects for their peers and provide a youth voice in 
a range of local and national decisions made by The Challenge Society team. 

20



 6

160 young people 
complete The 
Challenge in the 
London boroughs 
of Southwark and 
Hammersmith and 
Fulham.

The Challenge 
expands to south 
west Birmingham. 
Over 500 young 
people complete 
the programme 
in London and 
Birmingham.

The Challenge is 
offered as part of 
National Citizen 
Service (NCS) across 
Greater London, the 
West Midlands and 
north west England.
The prog
[...]
-challenge.org. 

BEYOND 2013

Supported by:

29



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

INCOME 2011/12* 

 15

Contract for services              15,665
Donations                      417
Income from participants                   303
Other                        48

Total         £16,433,000

Programme and charitable activities 14,097
Overheads                  2,013
Governance                        16
Other                        11

Total        £16,137,000

EXPENDITURE 2011/12

OUR FUNDERS

£000

* 2012/13 figures will be available from April 2014

£000

30



Website: www.the-challenge.org
Email:   info@the-challenge.org or media@the-challenge.org for media enquiries
Address: Elizabeth House, 39 York Road, London SE1 7NQ    
Phone:   020 3542 2404
Twitter: @thechallengeorg
Facebook: facebook.com/ncsthechallenge

Registered in England and Wales at Elizabeth House, 39 York Road, London SE1 7NQ No.6845451                                                                          Registered charity no. 1129239

To keep up to date with the latest news from The Challenge, 
sign up to our newsletter at www.the-challenge.org 
or follow us on Twitter.

GET IN TOUCH

31



/Draft Version – 14th January 2014 
 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
12th Feb 2014  

Meeting Name: 
Education, Children’s 
Services and Leisure 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

Exclusions and Managed Moves  
Secondary Schools  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From Director of Education – Children’s and Adults 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Education, Children’s Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
note the updated information as requested.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. A report to the sub committee on Secondary exclusions was discussed at its 
meeting on 26th November 2013. An update on information was requested, and 
is shown below.  
 
Managed Moves 
 
3. "A pupil can transfer to another school as part of a 'managed move' where this 
occurs with the con
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 
 

EDUCATION, CHILDREN'S SERVICES & LEISURE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013-14 
 
AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 



 
Sub-Committee Members 
 
Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 
Councillor Right Rev E Oyewole (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Rose Shimell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Graham Neale 
 
 
Education Representatives 
 
Revd Nicholas Elder 
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
Lynn Charlton 
 
 
Other Members 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 

 
Council Officers 
 
Romi Bowen, Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services and Adult Services 
Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of 
Environment & Leisure  
Adrian Whittle, Head of Culture, 
Libraries, Learning and Leisure 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Sarah Feasey, Head of Safeguarding & 
Community Services 
Eleanor Parkin, Policy Officer, DCS 
Affairs 
Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s 
Social Care  
Kerry Crichlow, Director, Strategy & 
Commissioning 
Elaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy, 
Planning and Performance 
Merrill Haeusler, Director of Education 
Children’s and Adults’ Services - 
Education  
Yolanda Houston, Headteachers 
Executive business Manager 
Tania Robinson, Executive Assistant 
Aine Gallagher, Political Assistant to 
Labour Group 
William Summers, Political Assistant to 
Liberal Democrat Group 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
Dated: January 2014 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
43 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	The Use of Residential Care in Southwark

	5 The National Citizen Service with The Challenge - youth and community development in Southwark
	The Challenge: Whats-the-outcome-
	The Challenge Annual Report - 2013

	7 Exclusions and Managed Moves - Secondary Schools
	9 Work - plan
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 24 February 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education, Children's Services and Leisure 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on Monday 24 February 2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer 
Councillor Chopra 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER AND 
PARTNER 
SUPPORT: 

 Lauren Kocher, The Challenge Network, Programme Manager 
Steven McGoldrick, The Challenge Network, Schools Relations 
Manager for Southwark, Lambeth and Lewisham 
Ron St Louis, Early Help Team Leader Camberwell and 
Dulwich Locality  
Darren Coghlan, Head of Secondary and Further Education 
Employment and Inclusion  
Liz Britton, Manager, Priority Learners 
Kerry Crichlow, Director Strategy & Commissioning 
Davina Bailey, Southwark Youth Council involvement officer 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny project manager  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rajan, Right Reverend 
Oyewole and Shimell. Councillor Chopra attended as a substitute.   

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none.  
 



2 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 24 February 2014 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2013 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  

 
 

5. THE NATIONAL CITIZEN SERVICE WITH THE CHALLENGE - YOUTH AND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT IN SOUTHWARK  

 

 5.1 The chair invited Lauren Kocher, Programme Manager and Steven McGoldrick, 
Schools Relations Manager for Southwark, Lambeth and Lewisham to explain the 
work they do with the young people.  

 
5.2 The Challenge Managers explained that the programme consists of 5 days of 

outside activities, such as climbing and canoeing, and is held in a residential 
location. The second 5 days is also spent away from home and consists of trying 
out different skills such as photography and media. The young people work with a 
local partner who can benefit from their input. The next stage is to develop a 
proposal for a Dragoon’s Den and a social media campaign.  

 
5.3 The initiative started in 2009 in Southwark with 200 young people and now 12,500 

young people have taken part in a National Citizen Service programme powered by 
the Challenge Network. The scheme works with a range of local partners from care 
homes, to local charities like Blackfriars and Surry Docks,  as well as larger 
corporations including the Police, the council and large firms like IBM.  

 
5.4 The managers explained that they are always looking for partners (charities and 

professional organizations)   and for councilors to volunteer as dragons. They 
added that they had managed to outreach to  lots of mainstream schools , however 
they had been less successful with PRU and special needs schools in Southwark, 
and they would appreciate ideas, help and assistance in reaching young people in 
these educational establishments. A member asked how the council could help 
with this and the managers said that they had visited ‘Street Vibe’ but they had 
found it harder to make contact with other centers and they would appreciate help 
with improving links and communication. Members suggested using the Southwark 
Website and contacting Southwark communication department to assist with this.  

 
5.5 Members asked how the Challenge Network engaged with schools and the 

managers explained that they present at assemblies, which is most effective. They 
also go back for lunchtimes and parent evenings. The initiative has an online 
presence which they use for outreach, but they have not found this as effective as 
face to face contact.  

 
5.6 The Challenge Network was then asked if they build links with local businesses 



3 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 24 February 2014 
 

that could lead to employment for young people. The managers explained that they 
have an initiative called   ‘Head start’, which involves 16 hours volunteer work at a 
business with a guarantee of an interview. This is a brand new programme which 
they are piloting in Kentish Town. 

 
5.7 A member asked how the programme is evaluated and the managers said that a 

survey is done looking at feelings and attitudes at the beginning and end of the 
programme and this always shows an improvement, and there is a youth council 
who look at how to improve the programme. Members asked if the programme 
uses schools to provide feedback for improvements, but the managers said they 
did not, and that schools are predominantly used as a platform to outreach and 
engage with young people. They added that schools are very over stretched and 
the Challenge Network does not want to add to their workload.  

 
5.8 The managers were asked about young people who struggle, and find it difficult to 

complete the residential or the whole programme. They responded that there is a 
high graduation rate of 88 % . A member asked if the programme follows up with 
young people who don't complete.  The managers said that this is often hard but 
they do follow up contact, and young people can also complete the programme in 
different ways.  

 
5.9 Members referred to the Youth Council and asked if the Challenge Network had 

links and if their work was featured on respective websites and facebook pages. 
The Youth Council members and Challenge Network managers said they did not 
have formal links; however two Youth Council members said that they had done 
the programme and praised the content, remarking that the team building 
exercises had been very good and enabled the team to bond quickly. The young 
people remarked on how the programme had helped them to understand better 
how to talk with their peers, deal with anger and be a better leader – both 
participants reported it had been a positive experience.  

 
5.10 Members thanked the Challenge Network for their presentation and encouraged 

the education officers present, youth council members and Challenge Network 
managers to exchange contact details to work together to  support the programme.  

 
 
 
 

6. SOUTHWARK YOUTH COUNCIL  
 

 6.1 The chair introduced the item by explaining that the purpose is to conduct an 
evaluation of the Youth Council’s work with the committee. The aim is to identify 
what aspects have worked well and where there are areas for improvement, so 
that the new incoming Youth Council can build on this. He then invited the Youth 
Council members to say a few words.  

 
6.2 One of the young people commented that the best thing has been the regular 

contact, which has been really positive. He then went on to remark that better 
feedback on how the contribution of the Youth Council has made a difference could 
be an improvement. The chair commented that the bullying scrutiny review report 



4 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 24 February 2014 
 

that the Youth Council provided information for will shortly be responded to by 
cabinet and the committee will feedback to the Youth Council on this.  The chair 
then asked Davina Bailey what might work better and the youth officer suggested 
that feedback be a regular part of the Youth Council attendance.  

 
6.3 A member commented that she had invited the Youth Council to do a presentation 

at her community council. She said she had seen the young people’s confidence 
grow and noted how articulate they had become during the course of their term of 
office. She praised their contribution to debates at the committee and said she 
hoped their participation in scrutiny had helped the young people’s development.   

 
6.4 Members then asked the Youth Council when their term ended and the young 

people explained that this ended next week. The chair said that the new 
administrative committee would meet in May or June and he hoped the new Youth 
Council would continue to contribute. The members all agreed that their 
contribution had been very valuable. The Youth Officer responded that it would 
take a while for the new Youth Council to be inducted, but it was the intention to 
continue to engage with the scrutiny committee. The young people thanked the 
committee for the opportunity to work together.  

 
 
 

7. EXCLUSIONS AND MANAGED MOVES - SECONDARY SCHOOLS  
 

 7.1 The chair invited Ron St Louis, Early Help Team Leader Camberwell and Dulwich 
Locality ; Darren Coghlan,  Head of Secondary and Further Education Employment 
and Inclusion and Liz Britton, Manager, Priority Learners to introduce the report.  

 
7.2 Darren Coghlan explained that the report now has contains more accurate real 

time information provided by schools directly, as well as additional information on 
the size of the school roll and exclusions expressed as a percentage . He added 
that the report indicated that 19 children were at risk of permanent exclusion, 
however as a result of the local authorities work with schools this has now been 
reduced to 6.  

 
7.3 A member remarked that Kingsdale have zero exclusions and asked if this was 

accurate. Officers said these figures are correct and the school has a very effective 
strategy including an off site unit on an estate - technically the children are still on 
roll, but this allows children to cool off. 

 
7.4 Members asked how schools work with the local authority on exclusions and Ron 

St Louis explained that officers are notified by the school and take action to look at 
possible interventions, which could include a managed move.  For example a 
Harris Academy suggested six exclusions but four of these became managed 
moves. Another child was in care and the school was encouraged to provide 
intensive support, and ultimately she moved to a school closer to her foster carer. 
Another child went to a PRU on a dual registration, which the school paid for, 
where the child  benefited from the additional support. Darren Coghlan emphasized 
that the local authority worked well with academy chains and Liz Britton agreed 
that there was good reciprocity.  



5 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 24 February 2014 
 

 
7.5 A member asked if sometimes managed moves were done between schools and 

officers confirmed that this did happen, however the authority was always 
informed.  

 
7.6 Officers were asked if children can have more than one managed move. Ron St 

Louis explained that usually children  go to a school on a temporary trail basis and 
either it works or it dose not, however occasionally pupils return to one school 
because they have made sufficient progress while at another on trail.  

 
7.7 Officers were asked how a child would be provided with an education once 

excluded. Ron St Louis explained that they would be provided with work by the 
school for the first 5 days and after that the pupil would go to a SILS provision 
provided by the local authority until a more permanent arrangement had been put 
in place. A member asked if there are ever children that the authority can not 
place. The officer responded that this is not usual but if a child is post Christmas 
year 11 it might be better to stay at the SILS. He emphasized that the local 
authority have an effective "in year fair access process” and the local authority  are 
obliged to ensure children are provided with an education. Darren Coghlan 
emphasised that SILS are very effective and very few young people become 
NEETs. 

 
7.8 A member commented that she was was taken aback by the numbers of fixed term 

exclusions. Liz Britton commented that: sometimes fix term exclusions are an 
effective strategy to manage behavior and prevent permanent exclusions. She 
explained that some are half day exclusions and that some schools, such as Harris 
Bermondsey have special units that children can attend while things calm down.  

 
7.9 Officers were asked how willing schools are to work with the local authority. Ron St 

Louis commented that all schools are keen and he had never met a head who 
would turn a good option for a pupil. He added that exclusions are a key 
performance indicator for schools. A member asked if all schools were equally 
willing to cooperate and officers explained that all are keen to receive assistance 
with exclusions, however some are less keen to reciprocate with managed moves.  

 
7.10 A member commented on the rise in school exclusions are year 11 and asked why 

that would be. Liz Britton commented that pupils experience a huge amount of 
pressure that schools are managing around the time of exams. Ron St Louis 
explained that specific incidents involving a number of children can also skew the 
numbers. For example there was a situation in a Harris Academy where 5 boys 
were involved in a fight, and in Walworth there was an also a group situation 
involving selling knives. These incidents resulted in a number of exclusions.  

 
7.11 A member asked about exclusions at Highshore. She commented that given this is 

specialist school she was surprised to see fixed exclusions and would have 
thought that they would be able to offer specialist support on site. Ron St Louis 
explained that the incidents in Highshore involved knives, and as such would 
usually have led to permanent exclusion in a mainstream school, however in 
Highshore they were given a fixed term as the school is able to provide additional 
support. He added that schools also have to think about the impact of seeing a 
perpetrator return to a school if a serious incident happened. 



6 
 
 

Education, Children's Services and Leisure Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Monday 24 February 2014 
 

 
7.12 A member asked how the officer support for exclusions was paid and Darren 

Coghlan explained that this was funded by government as a statutory 
responsibility.  

 
 
 
 

8. REGULAR UPDATE ON SOUTHWARK FREE SCHOOLS  
 

  
8.1 Members asked if there was any additional information on timelines for the 

acquisition of sites for the Harris Federation free school in Nunhead. Officers 
explained that the council was reliant on information supplied by the DFE and 
school providers; the council provides assistance but securing a site is not a local 
authority responsibility.    

 
 
 

9. WORK - PLAN  
 

 9.1 The project manager, Julie Timbrell, reported that the final Safeguarding Children 
report, and attendance by the independent chair to present, was provisionally on 
the agenda; however this had not been confirmed as yet. The chair emphasized 
the importance of this given past delays with the report. Kerry Crichlow, Director 
Strategy & Commissioning, assured the committee that the independent chair had 
agree to attend and that the final report would be made available, and this was 
already in hand.  

 
 
 
 

   
 
 

 
 


